
5

 

0

0

1

 

3

-

2

-

-

(R-2024-393)

RESOLU

TION NUMBER R-

 

315415

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

MAR 2 2 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO DETERMINING THAT APPROVA

L OF THE

FISCAL YEAR 2024 CO

MMNITY PROJE

CTS, PRO

GRAMS,

AND SERVICES (CPPS) FUNDING ALLOCATIONS,

PURSUANT TO COUNCIL POLICY 

100-06, RECOMMENDED

BY COUNCIL DI

STRICT 5 TO CERTAIN NONPROFI

T

ORGANIZATIONS IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM

THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

PURSUANT TO CEQA GUIDELINES SECTIONS 15301,15303

AND 15311.

WHEREAS,

 the Cali

fornia E

nvironmental Qu

ality Act

 (CEQA) (Pu

blic Resource

s Code

section 21000 et seq.) states the CEQA Guidelines thereto (Ca

lifornia Code of

 Regulations,

Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15000 et seq.) shall list those classes of projects which have been

determined not to have a signifi

cant effect on the env

ironment and which shall

 be ex

empt from

CEQA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant totliatauthority, CEQA

 Guidelinessections 1530

0-15333 list the

categorical ex

emptions pro

mulgated by t

he Californi

a Office

 of Plan

ning and Res

earch and

adopted by the Secretary

 of the California Natural Resources Agency f

or those classes 

of

projects which have bee

n determined not to have a

 significant effect

 on the environm

ent; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego (City

) desires to approv

e allocations

 of Fiscal Year

2024 Community Projects, Programs, and Services (epps) recommended by Council District 5

to certain nonprofit organizations, as id

entified in the Staff 

Report and supporting

 materials

(Propo

sed Act

ion); a

nd

WHEREAS, 

the Planning

 Department conside

red the Propose

d Action

 and determ

ined

that the recom

mended alloca

tions identif

ied in the

 Staff Report as i

tems 1-9,11-27, and 2

9-39

are not a "project" pursuan

t to CEQA Guidelines sectio

ns 15378(b)(2) and (4) as the allocated

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



OR-2024-393)

funds will be used for continuing administrative or maintenance activities and are organizational

or administrative activities, none of which will result in the direct or indirect physical change on

the environment, and those allocations that involve future special events will be subject to

environmental review at a future date in accordance with the City's special event permitting

process and CEQA Guidelines section 15004; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department considered the Proposed Action and determined

that the recommended allocations identified in the Staff Report as item 10 (Home Start, Inc.) and

item 28 (Seripps Ranch High School Softball Booster Club) are categorically exempt from

CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15303 (New

Construction or Conversion of Sinall Structures), and ] 5311 (Accessory Structures) and that no

exceptions to the exemptions, as set forth in CEQA Guidelines section 15300.2, apply; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego (City Council) has considered the

potential environmental effects of the Proposed Action, specifically the recommended

allocations identified in the Staff Report and supporting materials; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public meeting and considered the

written record for the Proposed Action as well as public comment; and

WEREAS, the City Coucil, using its independet judgment, has determined that the

recommended allocations identified in the Staff Report as item 10 (Home Start, Inc. and item 28

(Seripps Ranch High School Softball Booster Club) are categorically exempt from CEQA

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15301 (Existing Facilities), which exempts the operation,

repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor altcrations of existing public or

private structres, facilities, inechaical eqipment, or topographical features, involving

negligible or no expansion of existing or former uses; and

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2024-393)

WH EREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that the

recommended allocations identified in the Staff Report as item 10 (Home Start, Inc.) and item 28

(Scripps Ranch High School Softball Booster Club) are also categorically exempt from CEQA

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small

Structures), which exempts the construction and location of limited numbers of new, small

facilities or structures; installation of small new equipment and facilities in small structures; and

the conversion of existing small structures from one use to another where only minor

modifications are mae in the exterior structure; and

WHEREAS, the City Council, using its independent judgment, has determined that the

recommended allocations identified in the Staff Report as item 10 (Home Start, Inc.) and item 28

(Scripps Ranch High School Softball Booster Club) are also categorically exempt from CEQA

pursuant to CEQA Guidelines sections 15311 (Accessory Structures), which exempts the

construction, or placements of minor structures accessory to or appurtenant to existing

comercial, industrial, or institutional facilities; and

WH ER EAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the

information provided by City staff, including information provided by affected third parties and

verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and

accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of San Diego determines that the

Proposed Action to approve the Fiscal Year 2024 Community Pojects, Programs, and Services

(CPPS) allocations recommended by Council District 5 to certain nonpofit organizations,

specifically the recomended allocations identified in the Staff Report as item 10 (Hoe Start,

Inc.) and item 28 (Scripps Ranch High School Softball Booster Club), is categorically exempt

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2024-393)

from CEQA

 pursua

nt to C

EQA Guide

lines se

ctions 

15301,15303 an

d 153

11 and 

that an

except

ion to t

he exe

mptions

 as set 

forth in

 CEQA Guideli

nes sect

ion 153

00.2 d

oes not

 apply

.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

Ž- 5  -

Jus-. argar

Deputy City Attorney

JRB:cw

03/0

1/20

24

Or.Dept: Council Ad

ministration

CC No.: 3000

01649

2

Doc. No.: 3579822

Companion to: R-2024-394

I certify that the foregoing

 Resolution was passed

 by the Council of

 the City of San D

iego, at this

meeting of

 

MA

R 

12

 20

24

DIANA J.S. FUENTES

City Clerk

Approved:

 

 

b

4

(date)

r 1'

B 

Il k¿. 1-lí

2»0 

-

\

-

_

L)eputy City Clerk

-,

BI) 

GLORI 

yor

6

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



The City of San Diego

COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE 3000016492

ORGINATNG DEP.

1105

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available in the

Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount: 

$252,250.39

 Fund: 100000

Purpose:

Previously budgeted Fiscal Year 2024 Community Project. Programs, and Services (CPPS) funding allocations for all nine Council Districts

total $575,450.39. Of those previously budgeted funds, this item allocates $252,250.39 of Council District 5's epps funds to 39 nonprofit

organizations pursuant to Council Policy 100-06.

Oê¿. FUQuu

Date:

 

February 8,2024

 

By: Olivia Faith-Gutierrñ

D

oc

.

]em Fund

 

Fnded Prgram

1 100000 NON-PROGRAM

2 

100000 NON-PROGRAM

3 

100000 NON-PROGRAM

4 100000 NON-PROGRAM

5 100000 NON-PROGRAM

6 00000 NON-PROGRAM

7 100000 NON-PROGRAM

8 100000 NON-PROGRAM

9 100000 NON-PROGRAM

10 100000 NON-PROGRAM

11 100000 NON-PROGRAM

12 100000 NON-PROGRAM

13 100000 NON-PROGRAM

14 100000 NON-PROGRAM

15 100000 NON-PROGRAM

16 100000 NON-PROGAM

17 100000 NON-PROGRAM

18 100((J NON-PROGRAM

19 100()0() NON-PROGRAM

20 100000 NON-PROGRAM

21 100000 NON-PROGRAM

22 100000 NON-PROGRAM

23 00000 NON-PROGRAM

24 100000 NON-PROGRAM

25 100000 NON-PROGRAM

26 100000 NON-PROGRAM

27 100000 NON-PROGRAM

28 100000 NON-PROGRAM

29 100000 NON-PROGRAM

30 100000 NON-PROGRAM

31 100000 NON-PROGRAM

32 100000 NON-PROGRAM

33 100000 NON-PROGRAM

34 1000()0 NON-PROGRAM

35 100000 NON-PROGRAM

36 !00000 NON-PROGRAM

37 

100000 

NO

N-PlOG

RA

M

38 00000 NON-PROGRAM

39 10(000 NON-PROGRAM

Internal Order Functional Area

ACCOUNTING DATA

Business

G/L Accunt

 Are

512059

 

1105

512059 1105

52059

 1105

512059 1105

51

20

59 

1105

51

30

59

 

1105

512059 1105

512059

 

1105

512059 1105

512059

 1105

512059 1105

512059

 1]05

512059

 1105

512059

 

1

]

0

5

51

20

59

 105

512{)59

 1105

512059

 105

512059

 

]05

512059 1105

51

20

59

 

]

1

0

5

512059 105

512059

 

105

512059

 

1

0

5

512059 1105

5

12

0

5

9

 

1105

512059 1105

512059 1105

52059

 1105

512059

 1105

512059 1105

512059 1105

5 I 2059

 1105

512059 1105

512059

 !05

5

12

0

5

9

 1105

512059

 

0

5

512059

 1105

512059

 

1105

512059

 1 105

Cost Center

1]05110005

1 ] 0511005

1105110005

105110005

1105110005

1105110005

105110005

1105110005

1105110005

1105110005

1105]10005

1105110005

1105110005

1[05110005

11051!0005

1105110005

11051[0005

1105 I 10005

1105110005

110510005

105[I(005

1105110005

1105110005

1105110005

1105110005

1105110005

1105110005

105110005

1105110005

105110005

1105110005

11051!0005

1105110005

1105110005

1105110005

110510005

1105110005

110510005

I ] 051  (005

COMPTROLLER·S DEPARTMENT

WS

 

Original Amun

S 

5.00

0.

00

$ 

5

.0

00.0

0

$ 3.000.00

$ 2.500.00

$ 2.500.00

S 10.000.00

$ 

1

.50

0.00

S 

5.

000.0

0

$ 2.000.00

S 

2

.500.0

0

$ 

5

.000

.00

S 9.000.00

S 

5,000.00

$ 5.000.00

S 

5,000.00

$ 5.000.00

S 3.000.00

$ 2,500.OO

S 

2

.250

.00

$ 4,500.00

$ l .00

$ 18.000.00

$ 8.5.00

S 5.000.00

$ 5.000.00

$ 1,500.00

S 36.750.00

$ 26299.39

S 

5.

000.00

S 

7,951.0

0

S 

5.000.00

S 

5,000.0

0

S 10.000.00

$ 5,000.00

S 

5.0

00.0

0

$ 3.000.00

$ 3,00().()0

S 

5.

000.0

0

$ 2.000.00

TOTAL AMOUNT $

 252.250.39



Passed bythe Council of The City of San Diego on

 

MAR 2024 ,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers

 Yeas

 

N

ays

 

Not Present

 Recused

Joe LaCava 

Jennifer Campbell    

Stephen Whitburn    

District 4- vacant U   

Marni von Wilpert £   

Kent ee 2   

Raul A. Campillo 

Vivian Moreno 1   

ean Elo-Rivera 

Date of final passage 

MAR 2 2 2024

(Please note: When a resolution is approved bythe Mayor, the date of final passage is the

date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANAJ.S.

 FUENTES

City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

í /

By 7 /2.<L / 36<2 -, De

p

u

ty

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-

 

3

1

5

4

1

5


